

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

<p>Twanda Marshinda Brown, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Lexington County, South Carolina, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-01426-MBS-SVH</p>
---	---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. Defendants’ policies and practices for collecting magistrate court fines and fees routinely result in the unconstitutional arrest and incarceration of indigent people..... 4

 B. Plaintiff Xavier Larry Goodwin..... 5

 C. Plaintiff Raymond Wright, Jr..... 7

 D. The Filing of the Complaint, Amended Complaint, and Motions for Class Certification 9

 E. The Arrest and Incarceration of Mr. Wright..... 11

III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT 11

 A. Standard of Review..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright satisfy the requirements for standing and present a live case and controversy..... 14

 1. Mr. Goodwin faced a real and immediate threat of injury at the time he filed his claims for declaratory and injunctive relief. 14

 2. Mr. Wright faced a real and immediate threat of injury at the time he filed his claims for declaratory and injunctive relief. 17

 3. Mr. Goodwin’s declaratory and injunctive relief claims are not moot. 19

 4. Mr. Wright is allowed to pursue claims for injunctive and declaratory relief on behalf of the proposed Class under the *Gerstein* rule. 19

 C. Plaintiffs' prospective relief claims are not barred by the *Younger* abstention doctrine... 24

 1. *Sprint* limited the application of *Younger* abstention to three “exceptional” circumstances..... 25

 2. The “exceptional circumstances” identified in *Sprint* do not apply here..... 27

 3. Application of the *Middlesex* factors weighs against *Younger* abstention. 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough Cty. Bd. of Cty. Com’rs</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005)	28, 29
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 248 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	32
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 536 (E.D. La. 2016).....	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat, 5 L.Ed. 257(1821).....	26
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	17
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	15, 18, 20, 24
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	30
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	19
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	passim
<i>Gorenc v. City of Westland</i> , 72 F. App’x 336 (6th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Haro v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	26
<i>Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	27

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... 15

Jones v. Crosby,
 137 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1998) 30

Jordahl v. Democratic Party of Virginia,
 122 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1997) 31

Liedel v. Juvenile Court of Madison County, Ala.,
 891 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1990) 27

Luckey v. Miller,
 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992) 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15

Lynch v. Leis,
 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004) 15

Mercer v. Stirling,
 No. 0:14-CV-2607-RBH, 2015 WL 1280618 (D.S.C. Mar. 20, 2015) 29

Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Assoc.,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 26, 32

Mink v. Suthers,
 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) 16

Moncier v. Jones,
 No. 3:11-CV-301, 2012 WL 262984 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 30, 2012)..... 29

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 26, 27

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 18, 19

Olson v. Brown,
 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010) 20, 22, 23

Pashby v. Delia,
 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 15, 18

Ray v. Judicial Corrs. Servs.,
 No. 2:12-CV-02819-RDP, 2013 WL 5428360 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2013)..... 30

ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund,
 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) 27

Reece v. Whitley,
 2016 WL 705265 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 23, 2016) 30

Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., Inc.,
 191F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2016)..... 29

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
 263 U.S. 413 (1923)..... 30

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs,
 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)..... passim

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 31

Stop Reckless Econ. Instability Caused by Democrats v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016) 19

<i>Thorpe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22
<i>Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig</i> , 664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Trombley v. Cty. of Cascade, Mont.</i> , 879 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 859 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	15, 17
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	passim
<i>Zalman v. Armstrong</i> , 802 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Zurak v. Regan</i> , 550 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	13, 14
Statutes	
S.C. Code § 18-3-30.....	24, 28
Treatises	
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (“Newberg”) § 2:13 (5th ed. June 2017 Update).....	21, 24
